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V ' CONFIDENTIAL 
' GENERAL AGREEMENT ON — i r 

TEX.SB/897 
TARIFFS A N D TRADE 20 October 1983 

Textiles Surveillance Body 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Articles 7 and 8 

EEC/People's Republic of China: 
Modifications to Bilateral Agreement 

Attached is a notification received from the Commission of the European 
Communities, concerning a number of modifications to the existing bilateral 
agreement with the People's Republic of China. 

1 
The bilateral agreement, valid from 1 January 1979 to 31 December 1983, 

is contained in COM.TEX/SB/601. 
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COMMISSION 
OF THE 

EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES 

Directorate-General for 
External Relations 

I-E-1 

09413 

Brussels 
JK/gdh 

.U.3....X(. 

Ambassador M. RAFFAELLI 
Chairman 
Textiles Surveillance Body, GATT 
Centre William Rappard 
Rue de Lausanne 154 
CH - 1211 GENEVA 21 

Dear Ambassador, 

Pursuant to Articles 7 and 8 of the Arrangement 

I notify to the T.S.B. a number of modifications to the Community's 

Agreement with China for information only. 

These modifications concern newly agreed restraint 

limits for categories 33, 73, 75, 80, 82 et 91. 

Please find the details of these modifications in the 

Annex to this letter. 
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•*. AGREED MINUTES 
fc «t»fc 

1. Delegations of the People's Republic of China and of the European 

Economic Coaaunity aet on 7, 8 and 25 February 1983 1n Brussels for 

consultations in accordance with Article 6 of the Agreeaent between the 

European Econoalc Coaaunity and the People's Republic of China on trade 

in textiles products. 

2V At a result of these consultations, China agreed to Halt on a regional 

basis Its exports under the following categories to an annual restraint 

level for the year 1983 as set out below; 

cat. 

33 

73 

75 

80 

82 

91 

1 ' ' 
Niaexe headings 
; (1983) 

51.04-06 

62.03-51,59 

60.05-16,17,19 

60.05-66,68 

61.02-01,03 

61.04-01,09 

60.04-38,60 

62.04-23,73 

Unit 

tons 

1000p. 

1000p. 

tons 

tons . 

tons 

Member State 

• France 

Benelux 

United Kingdoa 

France 

Benelux 

United Kingdoa 

France 

1983 restraint level 
V 

305 

150 

•24 

96 

27 

55 

225 (1) 

/ 

(1) exceptionally, for the year 1983 a suppleaentary quantity of 25 tons 

was agreed for exports of category 91 to France. ' 

It was further agreed, that all 1982 shipments of products falling 

within category 91 and which have not yet been imported into France, will 

be released without affecting the agreed 1983 restraint level or the 

suppleaentary quantity. 


