GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

CONFIDENTIAL
TEX.SB/897*
20 October 1983

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Articles 7 and 8

EEC/People's Republic of China:
Modifications to Bilateral Agreement

Attached is a notification received from the Commission of the European Communities, concerning a number of modifications to the existing bilateral agreement with the People's Republic of China.

The bilateral agreement, valid from 1 January 1979 to 31 December 1983, is contained in COM.TEX/SB/601.

^{*}English only/Anglais seulement

COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

Directorate-General for External Relations

I-E-1

09413

Brussels , Û S. X 1983

Ambassador M. RAFFAELLI Chairman Textiles Surveillance Body, GATT Centre William Rappard Rue de Lausanne 154 CH - 1211 GENEVA 21

Dear Ambassador,

Pursuant to Articles 7 and 8 of the Arrangement
I notify to the T.S.B. a number of modifications to the Community's
Agreement with China for information only.

These modifications concern newly agreed restraint limits for categories 33, 73, 75, 80, 82 et 91.

Please find the details of these modifications in the Annex to this letter.

Encl.

OPER. DEPT. A. Non-Tar. M. Dix. Development Dix. Tech. Copp. Dix. Inter-Agency Aft. Spec. Proj. Div. GPER DEPT. 3. Emm. h. f. ans. L. Agriculture Div. Taria Dis. Tecn. Bar. T. Div. BET. Cuir. Arriville Adm. / Fin. Div. Trans./Doc. Div. Training Div. Personnel Off. Contarence Off.

Yours sincerely,

J. KECK

ACCUSED OOC. ISSUED FOLIO

TEX.SS 797

ACTUAL COMMENT INF.

WATER COMMENT INF.

WATER

AGREED MINUTES

- 1. Delegations of the People's Republic of China and of the European Economic Community met on 7, 8 and 25 February 1983 in Brussels for consultations in accordance with Article 6 of the Agreement between the European Economic Community and the People's Republic of China on trade in textiles products.
- 2% As a result of these consultations, thina agreed to limit on a regional basis its exports under the following categories to an annual restraint level for the year 1983 as set out below:

cat.	Nimexe headings ⇒ (1983)	Unit	Member State	1983 restraint level
33	51.04-06 62.03-51,59	tons	france	305
73	60.05-16,17,19	1000p.	Benelux	. 150
75	60.05-66,68	1000p.	United Kingdom	. 24
80	61.02-01,03 61.04-01,09	tons	France	96
82 ·.	60.04-38,60	tons	Benelux United Kingdom	27 55
91	62.04-23,73	tons	France	225 (1)

(1) exceptionnally, for the year 1983 a supplementary quantity of 25 tons was agreed for exports of category 91 to France.

It was further agreed, that all 1982 shipments of products falling within category 91 and which have not yet been imported into France, will be released without affecting the agreed 1983 restraint level or the supplementary quantity.

发